

SC23-1392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: LIMITING GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

UPON REQUEST FROM THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR AN
ADVISORY OPINION AS TO THE VALIDITY OF AN INITIATIVE
PETITION

**ANSWER BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS & INSTRUCTORS IN SUPPORT
OF THE INITIATIVE**

Quinn Yeargain

Fla. Bar No. 1019411
Widener Univ. Commonwealth
Law School
3800 Vartan Way
Harrisburg, PA 17110-9742
(717) 541-3900

Mark Dorosin

Fla. Bar No. 1041169
Florida A&M University College
of Law
201 FAMU Law Lane
Orlando, FL 32801
407-254-4043

qyeargain@widener.edu
mark.dorosin@famu.edu

Counsel for Supporter Law Professors & Instructors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF SUPPORTERS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The people’s initiative power serves as a check
 on the Legislature’s plenary powers and should be
 construed broadly, not narrowly..... 7

 A. The development of the initiative power in Florida.... 9

 B. The initiative power should be construed broadly.....12

 II. Voters have routinely used their power of direct
 democracy to respond to constitutional decisions
 with which they disagree..... 13

 A. As state courts have developed independent
 interpretations of rights, voters have ratified
 constitutional amendments that have modified or
 reversed those decisions.....16

 1. Criminal procedure rights.....18

 2. LGBTQ Rights..... 22

B. In response to U.S. Supreme Court or state court rulings that limit the protection of rights, voters have ratified constitutional amendments that have <i>expanded</i> their state constitutions’ protection of those same rights.....	25
1. Eminent Domain.....	25
2. Religious Liberty.....	27
3. Gun Rights.....	29
III. Voters have routinely used their power of direct democracy to “evaluate the competing interests and decide how best to address” the issue of abortion.....	32
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Gunter, 238 So.2d 824, 831 (Fla. 1970)..... 10

Armstrong v. State, 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999) 33

Baehr v. Lewin, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) 23

Baehr v. Miike, 1999 Haw. LEXIS 391 (Haw. 1999) 24

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 23

Browning v. Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc.,
29 So.3d 1053 (Fla. 2010) 5, 10, 13

Campbell v. Sundquist, 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996) 23

Charlotte Harbour & N. Ry. Co. v. Welles, 82 So. 770 (Fla. 1919)..... 9

Chiles v. Phelps, 714 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1998) 9

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 28

Commonwealth v. Wasson, 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992)..... 23

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 29

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 3,6, 33, 37

Ellingham v. Dye, 99 N.E. 1 (Ind. 1912) 4

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 27

Fla. House of Representatives v. Florigrown, LLC,
278 So.3d 935 (Fla. 2019) 9

<i>Florida v. Casal</i> , 462 U.S. 637 (1983)	21
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) ...	24
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	13
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	24
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997).....	23
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	35
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDS, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....	33
<i>In re Lance W.</i> , 694 P.2d 744 (Cal. 1985)	22
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	24
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	33, 36
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (Ark. 2002)	23
<i>Kalomidos v. Vill. of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984)	30
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	26
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 1102 (2003)	24
<i>McCullough v. Brown</i> , 19 S.E. 458 (S.C. 1894).....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	29
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebemann</i> , 285 U.S. 252 (1932).....	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	32

<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	34
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	36
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998).....	23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	29
<i>State v. Beorchia</i> , 530 P.2d 813 (Utah 1974).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Friel</i> , 508 A.2d 123 (Me. 1986).....	30
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986).....	21
<i>State v. Horowitz</i> , 191 So.3d 429 (Fla. 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Sarmiento</i> 397 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1981).....	19
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	25
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n v. Mat-Su Coalition for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	33
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.E.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	27
<i>Women of the State v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	33
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. v. Panepinto</i> , 446 S.E.2d 658 (W. Va. 1993)..	34
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 15.21 of the Florida Statutes.....	3
Ch. 2006-11, Laws of Fla.	26

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993)	27
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. I, § 26	31
Ala. Const. art. I, § 3.01(5)(b).....	28
Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.06(c) (2018)	34
Alaska Const. art. I, § 19	31
Ark. Const. amend. art. LXVIII	36
Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const	1,4,10, 37
Art. I, § 5, Fla. Const.	1,5,12
Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const	19, 20
Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.	4
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.	1,5,7,10,11,37
Art. X, § 6(c), Fla. Const	27
Art. X, § 22, Fla. Const.	37
Cal. Const. art. I, § 1.1	6, 35
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5	25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 50	36
Haw. Const. art. I, § 5	23

Haw. Const. art. I, § 23	24
Idaho Const. art. I, § 11	31
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1a (2022)	32
Kan. Const. Bill of Rts., § 4	31
La. Const. art. I, § 11	31
La. Const. art. I, § 20.1	34
La. Const. art. XII, § 17(A)	29
Me. Const. art. I, § 16.....	31
Mich. Const. art. I, § 28.....	7, 35
Mo. Const. art. I, § 23	31
Mo. Const. art. I, § 5	28
N.D. Const. art. I, § 1	31
N.H. Const. pt. 1, § 2-a.....	31
N.M. Const. art. II, § 6.....	31
Neb. Const. art. I, § 1	31
Nev. Const. art. I, § 11.....	31
Ohio Const. art. I, § 22.....	7, 35
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 36	34
Tex. Const. art. I, § 6-a.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	14

Utah Const. art. I, § 6.....	31
Vt. Const. ch. 2, art. 22.....	35
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 22.....	31
W. Va. Const. art. VI, § 57.....	34
Wis. Const. art. I, § 25.....	31

Other Authorities

Alexandra B. Klass, <i>The Frontier of Eminent Domain</i> , 79 U. Colo. L. Rev. 651 (2008).....	26
Christine M. Durham, <i>What Goes Around Comes Around: The New Relevancy of State Constitution Religion Clauses</i> , 38 Val. U. L. Rev. 353 (2004).....	28
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Religious Liberty after Gonzales: A Look at State RFRAs</i> , 55 S.D. L. Rev. 466 (2010).....	28
Clint Bolick, <i>Principles of State Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 53 Ariz. St. L.J. 771 (2021).....	15, 21
<i>Constitution Change Bill Goes to People for Vote</i> , Tampa Bay Times, Mar. 17, 1972.....	11
David B. Kopel & Clayton Cramer, <i>State Court Standards of Review for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1113 (2010).....	30, 31
David B. Kopel, <i>What State Constitutions Teach about the Second Amendment</i> , 29 N. Ky. L. Rev. 827 (2002).....	30
Eric Rieder, <i>Anti-Crime Forces Target Rule on Illegal Evidence</i> , Miami Herald, Aug. 9, 1982.....	20

Ilya Somin, <i>The Grasping Hand: Kelo v. City of New London and the Limits of Eminent Domain</i> (2015)	26
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	17, 19
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 8597 (2021)	8, 15
John Dinan, <i>Court-Constraining Amendments and the State Constitutional Tradition</i> , 38 Rutgers L.J. 983 (2007).....	15, 21
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Thomas I. Cook ed., Hafner Publishing Co. 1947)	4
Linda Wharton, <i>Roe at Thirty-Six and Beyond: Enhancing Protections for Abortion Rights Through State Constitutions</i> , 15 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 469 (2009).....	36
Manning J. Dauer & William C. Havard, <i>The Florida Constitution of 1885—A Critique</i> , 8 U. Fla. L. Rev. 1 (1955)	12
Mary E. Adkins, <i>Making Modern Florida: How the Spirit of Reform Shaped a New Constitution</i> (2016).....	10
Rachel A. Van Cleave, <i>A Constitution in Conflict: The Doctrine of Independent State Grounds and the Voter Initiative in California</i> , 21 Hastings Const. L.Q. 95 (1993).....	22
Richard Albert, <i>The World’s Most Difficult Constitution to Amend?</i> , 110 Cal. L. Rev. 2005 (2022).....	15
Robert F. Williams & Lawrence Friedman, <i>The Law of American State Constitutions</i> (2d ed. 2023)	8, 19
Robert F. Williams, <i>State Courts Adopting Federal Constitutional Doctrine: Case-by-Case Adoptionism or Prospective Lockstepping?</i> , 46 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1499 (2005)	18

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977)..... 17
